October 31, 2022, primarily due to a modestly shorter net duration of BMO’s position in the prior year, in advance of our acquisition of Bank of the
West. Structural earnings sensitivity quantifies the potential impact of interest rate changes on structural balance sheet pre-tax net income over the
next 12 months. The sensitivity of structural earnings to falling interest rates primarily reflects the risk of fixed-rate and floating-rate loans repricing
at lower rates and the more limited ability to reduce deposit pricing as rates fall. The benefits of rising interest rates to structural earnings primarily
reflect the positive impact of reinvesting our net equity and non-rate sensitive deposits into assets with higher-term rates. The benefits of rising
interest rates to structural earnings and exposures to falling interest rates decreased in 2023 relative to 2022, largely due to a modestly shorter net
duration of BMO’s position in the prior year, in advance of our acquisition of Bank of the West.

During 2023, both economic value sensitivity and earnings sensitivity remained within the limits established by the Board of Directors.

Structural Interest Rate Sensitivity (1)

Economic value sensitivity Earnings sensitivity

(Pre-tax Canadian $ equivalent in millions)

October 31, 2023 October 31, 2022

Canada (2) United States Total Total

October 31, 2023 October 31, 2022

Canada (2) United States Total Total

100 basis point increase (872.6) (976.0) (1,848.6) (990.2) 31.0 273.4 304.5 498.9
100 basis point decrease 750.4 741.1 1,491.6 647.9 (36.2) (289.2) (325.4) (595.2)

(1) Losses are presented in brackets and gains are presented as positive numbers.
(2) Includes Canadian dollar and other currencies.

The following table presents net loans and acceptances by interest rate sensitivity:

(Canadian $ in millions) 2023 2022

Fixed rate (1)
Contractual amounts that will reprice/repay within 3 months 213,667 147,232
Contractual amounts that will reprice/repay after 3 months 248,688 181,694

Floating rate (2) 186,327 215,625
Non-rate sensitive (3) 15,907 20,023

Total 664,589 564,574

(1) Includes index-based loans.
(2) Floating rate only includes loans that reprice immediately upon a change in interest rates.
(3) Includes credit card balances that are paid when due, customers’ liability under acceptances, impaired loans and allowance for credit losses.

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation.

Insurance Market Risk
Insurance market risk includes interest rate and equity market risk arising from our insurance business activities. We may enter into hedging
arrangements to offset the impact of changes in interest rates and equity market values on our earnings, and we did so during the 2023 fiscal year.